

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2238 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER) NO. 1 of 2017  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2238 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2020  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2238 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2 of 2013  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2238 of 2012**

**With**

**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2239 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 2013  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2239 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER) NO. 1 of 2017  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2239 of 2012**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2020  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2239 of 2012**

**With**

**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2004 of 2009  
In  
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5174 of 1996**

**With**

**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2108 of 2009  
In  
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10235 of 1996**

**With**

**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2111 of 2009  
In  
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13065 of 1994**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2018  
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2111 of 2009  
In  
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13065 of 1994**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2019  
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2111 of 2009  
In  
SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13065 of 1994**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2018  
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 2111 of 2009**

**In**

**SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13065 of 1994**

**With**

**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12099 of 2017**

=====

**NAKULAN S PANIKER**

**Versus**

**KANTILAL AMBALAL PATEL SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HIS LEGAL  
HEIRS & 4 other(s)**

=====

Appearance:

- MR TATTVAM K PATEL(5455) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
  - MR AS VAKIL(962) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.3
  - MR ASHISH B DESAI(5163) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2
  - MR DHAVAL D VYAS(3225) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.1,1.3
  - MR PINAKIN B RAVAL(3468) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.4
  - MR SHIVANG J SHUKLA(2515) for the Defendant(s) No. 4
  - MR.PARTH CONTRACTOR(7150) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.2
- =====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VINEET KOTHARI**

and  
**HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI**

**Date : 26/02/2021**

**ORAL ORDER  
(PER : HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VINEET KOTHARI)**

In the present batch of cases, some of the learned counsels appearing before us have submitted that they are yet to file the **Brief Synopsis and List of Dates**, as directed in the order dated **8.2.2021** and, therefore, some more time may be granted to them.

Mr.Maulin Raval, learned Senior Counsel, submitted that two Special Civil Applications, namely, Special Civil Application **No.11916 of 2018 (Gayatrinagar Cooperative Housing Society Ltd. v. State of Gujarat & Others)** and Special Civil Application **No.11541 of 2018 (Siddhi Infrastructure and Developer v. State of Gujarat & Others)** may be tagged with the present batch of Appeals. He further submitted that a Note has been moved in the Registry for approval by the Hon'ble Chief Justice, for such tagging.

Subject to the approval of the Hon'ble Chief Justice, the Special Civil Application **No.11916 of 2018 (Gayatrinagar Cooperative Housing Society Ltd. v. State of Gujarat &**

**Others)** and Special Civil Application No.11541 of 2018 (**Siddhi Infrastructure and Developer v. State of Gujarat & Others**) may also be placed along with the present batch of cases.

Mr.M.R.Bhatt, learned Senior Counsel, submitted that the name of Ms.Mauna Bhatt, learned counsel, be deleted from the List of learned counsels appearing in the present batch of cases, as Mr.Digant Popat, learned counsel now appears in her place. Ordered accordingly.

List again on **18.3.2021** at **2.30** p.m.

**(DR. VINEET KOTHARI,J)**

**(GITA GOPI,J)**

V.J. SATWARA